ASUs related to ASU 2014-09 that delayed the effective date of the guidance and clarified various aspects of the new revenue
guidance, including principal versus agent considerations, identification of performance obligations, and accounting for licenses,
and included other improvements and practical expedients. ASU 2014-09 is effective for public business entities for annual
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted
ASU 2014-09 beginning July 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method for all contracts not completed as of the date
of adoption. Adoption of ASU 2014-09 did not have a material effect on the results of operations, financial position or cash
flows of the Company. The Company has included expanded disclosures in this report related to revenue recognition in order
to comply with ASU 2014-09. See Note 23.

Adoption of ASU 2017-07

The Company adopted ASU 2017-07 on July 1, 2018 using the retrospective transition method.

The adoption of this accounting standard resulted in a change in certain previously reported amounts, as follows:

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2017-07
Adjustments As Adjusted

Cost of goods sold ..... $ 399,502 $ (347) $ 399,155
Gross profit ..... $ 207,042 $ 347 $ 207,389
Selling expenses ..... $ 154,539 $ (1,148) $ 153,391
General and administrative expenses ..... $ 47,863 $ 1,566 $ 49,429
Operating expenses..... $ 205,918 $ 418 $ 206,336
Income from operations ..... $ 1,124 $ (71) $ 1,053
Interest expense ..... $ (3,177) $ (6,580) $ (9,757)
Other, net ..... $ 1,071 $ 6,651 $ 7,722
Total other (expense) income ..... $ (2,092) $ 71 $ (2,021)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2017-07
Adjustments As Adjusted

Cost of goods sold ..... $ 354,622 $ 27 $ 354,649
Gross profit ..... $ 186,878 $ (27) $ 186,851
Selling expenses..... $ 133,329 $ 205 $ 133,534
General and administrative expenses..... $ 42,933 $ 12 $ 42,945
Operating expenses ..... $ 147,700 $ 217 $ 147,917
Income from operations ..... $ 39,178 $ (244) $ 38,934
Interest expense ..... $ (2,185) $ (6,416) $ (8,601)
Other, net ..... $ (1,201) $ 6,660 $ 5,459
Total other (expense) income..... $ (1,812) $ 244 $ (1,568)

New Accounting Pronouncements

Farmer Bros. Co.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

F - 20

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, “Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software (Subtopic
350-40): Customer's Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service
Contract” (“ASU 2018-15”). ASU 2018-15 aligns the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting
arrangement that is a service contract with the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain